including any statutory modification(s) or reenactment
thereof, for the time being in force (“Act”), and on
recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration
Committee, approval of the Members of the Company
be and is hereby accorded for payment of a
Remuneration of Rs. 52,00,000/ (Rupees Fifty Two
Lakhs Only) per annum (as detailed in the Explanatory
Statement annexed to the Notice and excluding the
reimbursement of expenses) to Mr. Ritesh Ramavtar
Sharma (DIN: 02676486) the Chairman and Managing
Director of the Company over and above the limit
prescribed under Section 197 in accordance with the

[...]

Promoter and Managing Director of your Company. He
has been associated with your company since its
inception and was appointed as the Chairman &
Managing Director w.e.f. 1st October 2022 by the
members of the Company for a term of 5 years for a
Remuneration of Rs. 36,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Six Lakhs
Only).

As per the provisions of Section 197 of the Companies
Act, 2013, the total managerial remuneration payable by
a public company to its directors, including managing
director, whole-time director, and manager, is subject to
prescribed limits. In the event of inadequacy or absence

[...]

1.0535.60%8,54,25011,58,390Sathish Kumar Ganesan -
CFO (KMP)

0.92--10,15,670Uday Surpuriya- CFO 
(KMP)

0.52--5,74,420
Binny Porwal
Company Secretary and 
Compliance Officer (KMP)

--67,09,93871,40,244Total Remuneration

* Median remuneration for the financial year was Rs. 11,00,004/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Four Rupees Only)

i. There were 169 permanent employees on the rolls of the Company during the financial year 2024-25.
ii. Comparison of Remuneration of the Key Managerial Personnel(s) against the performance of the Company:
iii. Change in the total remuneration of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel during the year under report in